DEPARTMENT OF STATE
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Washington, D, C. 20523

REPORT NO, 72-181

ADVISORY REPORT TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER ON EXAMINATION
of |
Accouniting Records of
OPPORTUNITIES INDUSTRIALIZATION CENTER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
as they relate to the following Task Orders
Under Contract No. AID/afr-653 (Regional)
with the

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Task Order Task Order Period Expiration
Number Country Project No. Ceiling Audited Date
1 Regional 698-11-950-153 $622,239 10/09/69-6/30/71 June 30, 1972
2 Ghana 641 .-13-610-063 559,770 6/01/70-6/30/71  May 31, 1972
——@ Nigeria 620-11-610-802 766,260 6/30/70-6/30/71  June 30, 1972

OFFICE OF AUDIT
_ AUDITOR GENERAL
DECEMBER 22, 1971

BEST AVAILABLE


jmenustik
Cover Marker


DEPARTMENT OF STATE
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Washington, D. C. 20523

December 22, 1971

3

AFR/CS, Mr, Stanley Nevin

FROM : 7B. R. Abshire, Director, External Audit Division
Office of Audit

SUBJECT: Audit Report No, 72-181, Opportunities Industrialization
Center International, Inc.
Contract No. AID/afr-653 (Regional), (Task Order Nos, 1, 2 and 3)

Attached is the advisory audit report on the examination of the subject
contract and related task orders, The audit report of the Office of
Audit, Auditor General, contains a surmary of %“he audit findings and
recommendations. The summary also shous action offices as considered
appropriate.

Copies of this report have been sent to offices shown in Exhibit E. 1In
order to provide for centralized reporting and information on contract
audits, a separate memorandum has been sent to each action office requesting
that within 30 days they report to the Office of Audit on the action

taken or their position on the recommendations.

Attachment: a/s



DEPARTMENT OF STATE
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Washington, D. C. 20523

OPPORTUNITIES TNDUSTRALIZATION CENTER
INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Contract No. AID/afr-653 (Regi.onal)
(Task Order Nos, 1, 2 and 3)

INTRODUCTION

The Office of Audit, Auditor General, has performed an interim audit of

the above contract and related task orders. The audit, which covered

the period October 9, 1969 through June 30, 1971, included a review of
pertinent records and procedures at the Contractor's office in Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania. An adjustment for overhead was not required since the
contract and task orders provide for reimbursement of indirect expenses

as a direct cost.

Area Auditor General reports of audit were not required under Task Order
No. 1, since work performed thereunder was of a global nature.

Area Auditor General reports of audit on the Contractor's o erseas
activities under Task Order Nos. 2 and 3, have not been received to date,

The principal objective of the audit was to determine the propriety
and applicability of expenditures incurred by the Contractor under the
terms of the contract and related task orders as well as the degree of
compliance with established contracting standards and applicable
principles.

The status of funds as of September 30, 1971, is showm on Exhibit D,

The findings and recommendations of the ©ffice of Audit are summarized
below, together with the office responsible for implementing action.

SUMMARY OF AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

1, -Finding ' Action Office.

Costs reimbursed during the period under review in the
amount of $708,569.22 have been audited. As a

result, costs of $15,667,12 are disallowed and the
balance of $692,902.10 can be approved, subject to
the acceptance of the Contractor's performance. A
summary by task order follows:



-2-

Sumary of Audit Findings and Recommendations (Continued):

1. Finding (Continued): Action Office
Task Order 7. Costs
Nunber Reimbursed Disallowed Accepted Reference
1 $299,825.53 $ 5,592,86 $29L,232,67 Exhibit A
2 . 204,368,132 1,263,56 203,104.76 Exhibit B
3 204,375.37 8,810.70 195,564.67 Exhibit C
Total $708,569.22 $15,6067.12 92,902,10
Recommendation
Contracting Officer review the above finding and Contracting Officer,
take appropriate action to accomplish the following: AFR/CS

a. Determine acceptability of Contractor's
performance as a prerequisite to the
approval of task order costs.

b. Accept the task order costs and adjustments
as proper under the terms of the basic contract
and related task orders.

c. Ensure settlement of amounts due A.I.D.

2, Finding

Contractor's accounting system, records and internal
controls were not considered adequate for the segre-
gation and recording of costs under Goverrment
contracts and/or related task orders.

Recommendation
Contrécting Officer review the above firding and Contracting Officer,
take appropriate action to accomplish the following: AFR/CS

a. Require Contractor to accrue employee
salaries on the same basis (calendar month)
as reported on the public vouchers.,

b. Require Contractor to review all costs billed
to A.I.D. for the categories of Travel and
Transportation, Equipment, Other Direct Costs,
Allowances and Participants for the purpose of
‘accumulating costs in accordance with the cost
elements contained in the related task order
budgets., :

c. Require Contractor to prepare annual financial
_statements and year end trial balances.



-3-

Summary of Audit Findings and Recommendations (Continued):

Recommendation (Continued): Action Office

d, Require Contractor to bill A.I.D. from the general
ledger rather than from a voucher register
for the purpose of eliminating cost duplica-
tlons and omissions.

CONTRACTOR'S ORGANIZATION

Opportunities Industrialization Center International, Inc., was established
in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, in October 1969 with the support of A.I.D.
OIC International is a community based private non.profit organization
created to assist interested international communities develop OIC
manpower training programs and economic development enterprises.

CONTRACTOR'S ACCOUNTTING SYSTEM

The Contractor's accounting system, which is maintained on the accrual
basis, is not considered adequate for the accumulation, segregation,
and recording of costs under Government cost-type contracts and/or
related task orders,

Though documentation and information are available, the organization
records are considered to be inadequate since they require exhaustive
and excessive audit time and effort to verify contract and related
task order costs. Further comments with regards to the Contractor's
accounting system are contained in the "Summary of Audit Findings

and Recommendations" section of this report.

SCOPE OF AUDIT

The audit was performed at the Contractor's office, which is located
on 3639 North Broad Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, to determine
whether costs billed to A.I.D. were in aecordance with provisions of
the contract ard related task orders. :

During the course of our audit, we reviewed the Contractor's accounting
system, books of account, documentation in support of expenditures,
pertinent correspondence, expernse reports, payroll and other records

to the extent and by methods considered appropriate in the circumstances.,

DISCUSSION WITH CONTRACTOR

The results of audit were discussed with Mr. Irvy Johnson, Accountant,
whose comments are contained in the appropriate footnotes to Exhibits A,
B and C.



Exh

ibit A

Page 1 of 2

Opportunities Industrialization Center International, Inc
Contract No, AID/afr-653, Task Order No. 1 (Regional)
Summary of Contract Costs and Audit Adjustments

October 9, 1969 through June 30, 1971

*

: Costs Audit Costs
. Reimbursed Ad justments Accepted
Salaries $168,870.25 $3,195.97 1/ $165,671. 28
Travel and Transportation 35,172.36 752,00 2/ 34,1420, 36
Office Equipment 13,632.23 ——— 13,632.23
Other Direct Costs 54,892,69 1,6u4,89 3/ 53,247,80
Evaluation 27,258.00 e 27,258.00
Total _ $299,825, 53 $5,592,86 $294,232. 67

i i S R I——

Explanatory Notes:

1/ Difference between salaries billed to A.I.D. and those recorde
books and paid employees. This difference is due to adjustmen
accruals and clerical errors.

Contractor did not concur in the adjustments,

2/ Represents the following adjustments:

d on the
ts for

a. Overpayment of per diem in Ghana to Mr. Bill Johnson while organizing
the Ghana OIC program, as shown below:
Amount Reimbursed $25 per day for 128 days  $3,200
Amount Allowed $24 per day for 128 days 3,072 $128.00
b.f‘Expenses incurred for the shipment*of employee's German
Shepherddog to Africa. ' 624,00
Total 2,00
Contractor did not concur in the adjustments.
3/ Represents the following adjustments:
a. Penalty (interest) on City of Philadelphia $ 11.84
delinquent tax bill. :
b. Repayment of loan to Zion Trust included interest
charges that were billed to A.I.D. L6, 65
.c. Relocation expenses for employee (Shirley English) :
are disallowed because employee resigned within twelw ' :
months after hire, : . 186,40



d.

Opportunities Industrialization Center International, Inc.

Explanatory Notes (Continued): '
Accounting services rendered by the OIC Institute,
Tnc, for the period December 1, 1969 to June 30,
1970, for the setting-up of financial records,
preparing federal and city tax returns, pro-
cessing insurance billings, etc,, are considered
to be overhead costs allocable to all of the
Contractor's work and not just to A.I.D.

(7 months x $200).

Exhibit A
Page 2 of 2

1,400, 00

Total | ' ‘ §l¢§ﬂ&;§2

Contractor did not concur in the adjustments.



Opportunities Industialization Center International, Inc.
Contract No, AID/afr-653, Task Order No, 2 (Ghana)
Summary of Contract Costs and Audit Adjustments

June 1, 1970 through June 30, 1971

Explanatory Notes:

1/

: Costs Audit Costs

B Reimbursed Ad justments Accepted
Salaries ' - §768,327.06 $ 199.16 1/ 8,127.90
Allowances’ 36,746.25 950,00 2/ 35,796.25
Travel and Transportation ~ 18,038.70 114, 40 %/ 22,980, 78

’ ' (5,056.48) 4/

Equipment 23,837.55 (4,300.00) 4/ 28,137.55
Other Direct Costs 41,807.73 9,356.48 L/ 32,451,25
Participant Costs 15,611.03 —m= 15,611.03

Total $204,368.32 $1,263.56 $203,104.76

Difference between salaries billed to A.I.D. and those recorded on
the books and paid employees, This difference is due to adjustments

for accruals.

Contractor did not concur in the adjustment.

Represents duplicate billing to A.I.D. for education allowances

paid in 1971 to Mr, Faulkner.

Contractor concurred in the ad justment,

»
Insurance on office equipment and household goods shipped to Ghana

for various employeses.

Contractor did not concur in the adjustment.

Represents reclassifications to proper elements of cost.



Exhibit C

Opportunities Industrialization Center International, Inc.

Contract No. AID/afr-653, Task Order No. 3 (Nigeria)

Surmary of Contract Costs and Audit Adjustments-
June 30, 1970 through June 30, 1971

Costs
Reimbursed
Salariles . $ 78,273.09
Allowances . by, 977,87
Travel and Transportation 17,382,00
. Equipment 16,386.65
Other Direct Costs 33,205.49
Participant Costs 1k4,150.27
Total $204,375.37

Explanatory Notes:

1/ Represents duplicate billing to A.I.D. for basic furnishings

Audit
Adjustments

- J—

15,180, 60
'8,100.00
258,00

(12,460.89)
l+,300,00

(15,180,60)
E 4,300.00)
(

4 »

N

il I iy

W
(@)
oN

n
o

p

258.00) 2/
12,460.89 2/
2,306.54 2/

(  616.00) 2/

710.70 3/
616,00 2/

$ 8,810.70

Costs
Acce ted
78,273.09

21,439.27

25,542,89

38,173.79

19,312, 06

12,823,57

$195,564.67

purchased in the United States for Contractor personnel in Nigeria.

bontractor concurred in the adjustment,

g/ Represents reclassification to proper elements of cost.

3/ Represents

a. Difference between the actual cost and a‘travel advance
given Mr. Awosikaj to purchase a round trip air flight

the following adjustments:

ticket from Nigeria to the United States.

b. Refund for air flight ticket originally purchased for
Mr. Oluma and charged to the A.I.D. was erroneously
credited to miscellaneous income.

Total

Contractor concurred in the adjustments.

$ 51.00

$659.70
$710.70



Opportunities Industrialization Center International, Ine,

Exhibit D

Contract No. AID/afr-653 (Global), Task Order Nos. 1, 2 and 3
Status of Funds as of September 30, 1971
Task Orders
No. 1 No., 2 NO. }
Total PIO/T's per
VEB records $622,239.00 $363,840.00 $450,260.00
" Task Order Ceiling $622,239. 00 $559,770.00 $766,260,00
Amount Reimbursed:
Costs Audited-
Approved prior ‘audit. $ -0- $ -O- $ -0-
Approved current audit 294,232.67 . 203,104.76 195,564.67
" Unaudited Costs . 43,058.94 42,780.87 57,647,09
' Subtotal '$337,291.61 332,22‘.61 $245,885.63 245,885.63 $253,211.75 253,211.76
Advance ' 60,000.00 50,000.00 50,000,00
Amount disallowed 5,592.86 1,263.56 8,810.70
Total Heimbursed $402,88L.47 $297,149.19 $312,022.46
Task Order Balance -+
Remaining $284,947. 39 $513,884.37 . . $513,048.24




OPPORTUNITIES TNDUSTRALIZATION CENTER
INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Contract No. AID/afr-653 (Global)
(Task Order Nos, 1, 2 and 3)

DISTRIBUTION OF AUDIT REPORT

Contracting Officer, AFR/CS (3)

Area Auditor General, Africa (West) (2)_
Office of Procurement,_PROC/CSD (2)
Financial Review Division, C/FRD/VEB (3)
Audit Review Officer, AFR/MGT/ME (3)
General Accoﬁnting office (1)

Inspector General of Foreign Assistance/State (1)

Exhibit E



ot .
. C)\

AUG 5 1974 [V{;,Jf

AG/aUD/ibA, Mr, ¥11lllom 8tanford } /gl

Y

(9 50l5 300180

mb/“dv He A, %tiephio /8/ M. A. Catiouhiv

Basle Agreement Bo, ~ID/afr-653, Tuok Order bos. 1, 2 end 3, dudit feport
do, 72-181

Besormendetdon o, d

Contractor's performance has been satiafactory snd coats incurred undoy the
thrce Tosk Urdors huve been acceptod and sgreed upon except for ¢hat portion
of o0oata(315,667,12) which were dissllowed, Those disallowed costas will bo
regsolved during megotiations concerning those disnlloved costs in ths currcnb
0.1I,C. I, Audit heport Mo, 74~155. :

This recommendation is concerned with 0.l.C.l.%s lnsdequato nccounting gystons
Cn June 27, 1974, helsDs authorized GeloCele to pubcontract to tho £im of
Touche Ross end Conpany for ths design, Smplementation and testing of o eom-
prahsensive marepenent information aysten, It 18 expected that dmatallatica
of this gystem will begin in August,

In wiev of the abowe, this office esnsiders the subfoot Audit alescd.

P, Pullockias = 8=2=74

ool %‘R AC/isD, F, McElrgy
D/5Ur, T. Tighe
A, J.D. Kraus
AFi/Cda, L, Douris

AFR/Cus, R, Chamborlain

,

/ : ’
X/ AUDIT KEPORT No- 72- 181 divd 12-22-7" Vs gl qp,
| relctes 4o S5TEDH

(<] OO6S

620 OO A



Rav. Leon (4. Sullivan

I\
%
: ol l‘:_!\ \0 2
Wil 24
\()'\‘Z_ \'m
OPPORTUNITIES INDUSTRIALIZATION CENTERS . :‘\%G“c
2639 M.ORTH BROAD STREET — PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19140 wah
United States of Amarica
Telephone: Area Code 215 - 227-0850 valfoulaye Diallo
Founder & Chainnan Cabls: OICINTERNA International Director

March 21, 1972

Mr. S.R. Nevin
Contracting Officer
Bureau for Africa, USAID
Washington, D.C. 20523

Dear Mr. Nevin:

This letter is written to respond to your letter dated January
11, 1972, relative to the findings of the USAID audit of Con-
tract No. AID/afr-653 for the period October 9, 1969, to June
30, 1971. This lettcr and the attached schedules represents

our review of the audit findings and our comments related there-
to.

In order to assure clarity, we have followed the format of your
report, listing information in sections by Task Order. Below
please find a summary of Cost Reimbursed, Adjustments and Ad-
justed Cost per our review of the Report in guestion.

AID/afr-653
Summary of Adjusted Cost
For the Period October 9, 1969, to June 30, 1971

Cost Adjusted
Reimbursed Adjustments Cost

Task Order #1 $ 299,825.53 $ 3,382.37 $ 296,443.16
Task Order #2 204,368. 32 199.16 204,169.16
Task Order #3 204,375.37 %,759.70 195,615.67

Total $ 708,569.22 $ 12,341.23 $ 696,227.99



Mr. S.R. Nevin
March 21, 1972
Page 2

We herein point out that time did not permit us to make the
adjustments on the previous page prior to the audit as was
our intention, We are sure that the auditors agrme that
those errors found were mechanical in nature and not the
result of deviating from accepted accounting procedures.

We plan to make these adjustments in our recoxds as soon as
we have in our possession authorization to reduce those items
. affected and a formal USAID Classification of Accounts in or-
der to make the necessary reclassification entries.

Please find on the accompanying schedules a detailed response
to those items questioned in the Report. We trust that this
response will adequately resolve this matter.

Should any additional information be necessary, p ease cuntact

Irby: ohnson
Adm 1stfat1ve Services Mgr.

/nlh
cc: International Director

Enclosures



Opportunities Inff?trialization Center Inter—-aticnal, Inc.
Contract No. A. /afr-653, Task Order No. . .(Regional)
. Summary of Contract Costs and Adjustments
October 9, 1969 through June 30, 1971

Cost Adjusted

A Reimbursed Adjustments Cost
aries - $ 168,870.25 $ 3,195.97 1/ $ 165,674.28
vel & Tramsportation 35,172. 36 —0- 2/ 35,172.36
?ice Equipment 13,632.23 -0~ ~13,632.23
er Direct Costs 54,892.69 186.40 3/ 54,706.29
luation 27,258.00 -0~ | 27,258.00
Total | $ 299,825.53 $ 3,382.37 $ 296,443.1v

k Order No. 1 Audit Response

We concur in the findings that $3,195.97 should be adjusted.

According to the 5tandardized Regulations (Government, Civilians in fo-
reign areas) the per diem rate for Ghana was $28 per day and therefore
the $128 should not have been adjusted.

. Expense incurred in shipping dog to Africa of $624 was never charged to
AID. Moreover, the cost pertained to T.O. #2 and was absorbed by the
employee, Mr. Clarke.

& b Within the basic agreement or the General Provisions related thereto,
we cannot find any prohibition against the payment of legitimate
service charges or interest expernses. Therefore, we do not concur
in the adjustment of the $11.84 and $46.65 respectively.

. We concur in the findings that $186.40 for relocation expeunse should be
~adjusted. i

| The amount billed to AID for acccunting services for §$1,400 was a fair
cost attributable to necessary work done for OIC International by the
vendor. The cost was incurred due to:

1) Accounting services were necessary.

2) There was no provision in the contract
for accounting personnel.

3) There was no provision in the contract
- for overhead.



Opportunities Industrialization Center International, Inc.
Contract No. AID/afr-653, Task Order No. 2 (Ghana)
Summary of Contract Costs and Adjustments

June 1, 1970 through June 30, 1971

Costs : Cost
Reimbursed Adjustments Adjusted
aries $ 68,327.06 s 199.16 1/ 5§ 68,127.90
owances 36,746.25 -0- 2/ 36,746.25%
vel & Transportation 18,038.70 -0- 3/° 18,038.70 %
ipment . 23,837.55 ~0- 23,837.55 .
er Direct Costs 41,807.73 ~0- 11,807.73
ticipants Cost 15,611.03 -0- 15,611.03'
Total $ 204,368.32 $ 199.16 $ 204,169.16

k Order No. 2 Audit Response

We concur in the findings that $199.16 should be adjusted.

The $950 does not represent a duplicate billing, but rather a separate
billing for a different period in the same amount. See attached can-
cnlled checks.

The ¢114.40 incurred and paid for insurance was in line with the General
Provisions of our Contract, specifically, AID Form CT/GP/TSO, 3-67-article
33, Section (c), item (ii) provides for such cost.

We concur in the reclassificatinn pending our receipt of the chart of ac-
counts upon which it was based.



Opportunities Industrialization Center International, Inc.
Contract No. AID/afr-653, Task Order No. 3 (Nigeria)
summary of Contract Costs and Adjustments
June 30, 1970 through June 30, 1971

Costs Cost
Reimbursed Adjustments Adjusted
ies $ 78,273.09 $ -0- $ 78,273.09
rances 44,977.87 8,100.00 1/ 36,877.87
11 and Transportation 17,382.00 -0- 17,382.00
>ment . 16,386.65 -0- 16,386.65
r Direct Cost 33,205.49 -0- 33,205.49
icipants Cost 14,150.27 659.7C 3/ 13,490.57
Total $ 204,375.37 $ 8,759.70 $ 195.615.67

. Order No. 3 Audit Response

We concur in the findings that $8,100 represents a duplicate billing and
should be adjusted.

We concur in the reclassification pending our receipt of the chart of ac-
counts upon which it was based.

No advance was given to Mr. Awosika for air travel, therefore we do not
concur in the findings.

We concur in the findings that $659.70 was erroneously credited to miscel-
laneous income.



‘Rev. Leon H. Sullivan

A8 9
| o2 g 26 B 30
OPPORTUNITIES INDUSTRIALIZATION CENTERS
3639 NORTH BROAD STREET — PHILADELPHIA, PA, 19740 c
United States of America AFR-HGT'
Telephone: Area Code 215 - 227-0880° Valfoul Diall
Founder & Chairman Cable: OICINTERNAB’ 72-022-0 Int?rn?zzoar:):z? Direcgr

of the Board

January 21, 1972

Mr. S.R. Nevin

Contracting Officer

Bureau for Africa

Department of State

Agency for International Develop.
Washington, D.C. 20523

Dear Mr. Nevin:

This letter is written to acknowledge receipt of your Audit
Report dated January 11, 1972, for the period from inception
at October 9, 1969, to June 30, 1971, relative to Contract
No. AID/afr-653. Each of the items disallowed will be dis-
cussed in a future correspondence. We would, however, at
this time, appreciate the opportunity to present our initial
impressions of the items outlined in the letter of trans-
mittal. '

We take exception to paragrarh three of your letter relative
to the adequacy of the systems, records and controls. In our
opinion, we have remedied past weaknesses within the account-
ing system and those items alluded to were corrected for
example:

1. Our organization discontinued the practice
of accruing salaries based on the calendar
month in November of 1970.

2. By "commingled" cost categories we assume
that you are inferring that there is a
need for reclassification of certain ex-
penses. We realize that expense mis-
classifications have occured in the past



Mr. S.R.

Nevin

January 21, 1972

Page 2

for one main reason:

We have never been provided with an

AID Classification of Accounts, which
ve have requested on numerous occasions.
We again request such a guideline at
this time.

Your reference to the preparation of financial
statements and year end trial balances is sub-
ject to question. Financial statements and
trial balances were prepared for years ending
December 31.

We agree that the billing should be from the
ledger instead of the voucher register. Ex-
perience has taught us the merit of this
observation and we are now using this proce-
dure.

In reference to the above itemized points, it should be appre-
ciated that there are three factors which must be taken into
consideration, they are:

A,

AID has prohibited our organization from uti-
lizing the services of an independent auditor.
This service, as you know, is a standard practice
within all organizations and is invaluable to a
young operation such as OIC International.

Approval by AID for the hiring of an accounting
staff has not kept pace with the needs of our

operations. TFor example:

1. Fiscal/Personnel Officer approved May 26, 1970
2. Accountant approved May 26, 1970 '

3. Secretary/Bookkeeper approved May 26, 1970

4. Procurement Officer approved August 10, 1971
5. Bookkeeper approved August 10, 1971



Mr. S.R. Nevin
January 21, 1972
Page 3

C. Lack of written guidelines or recommendations
as to the required procedures for "the accu-

mulation of cost under Government ContractsS..."

In summary, we feel that the audit was performed in a fair manner
and we appreciate the efforts of the USAID Auditors.

In accordance with your letter, we will be responding to each of
the "adjustments" within 30 days.

/ '
Very/ truly|yours,

- / /

Ll

Administiative Sexrvices Mgr.
/ \
/nlh

cc: International Director



JAN 11 1972~

-

Hr. Valfoulayve Ninllo
Conortunitics Inlusirialization Center
Ahbn"ﬁﬁtlcmﬁl Ina.

2339 torth Iroad Street

Pnlla e]pdla, Panncylvania 19140

Pe: Conbract [o. AIn/afre£53 (Reslonal), (Dosk Order Mos. 1, 2 and 3)

Dear ¥r. DPi2llos

N
Pl

The Cifice of Audib, Aulibor General, has porforszd en interinm aillt of
your hocHs s“d :ccoris reloting o cosus reimlursed un:er t“e rofe renced
sk orlers. The nawilt covered the pericd from Cotober 9, 1 LG throuzh

June 39, 1371. A cljusireny for overnsnd wos not rcq¢1:cd s*nce the
co:t-ac» art yelofed Lask orlers provide for seinoursi.eandb or indirect
ersnenses ag a dirgct cost.

" As a rosult of tha audit of corts toinlins $703,529.22, it w=s
Goterminad that the c-owndh or 15,5 7.12 g invliglele for relnburcee
monb,  Details pesteinding to tie itoms compricing ticese ngounts are
chowm on the attaciracnis to this letler.

The audit also disclioned that the accoanting gysten, rccords and internal
ontrols vere nob consilered ooecuste Tor tie auoymalatlion Of costis
enier Governnent contracts and/or relabed task orders dua to the followings

1. Eanloyees palarices ora not accrued on the same vasis {calendiar ronth)
88 rcporied on the public vouci.ers.

2, Cost catecor.zs (fravel enl Trancportation, Lguipwnt, other Dircct
Costs, Alloun ccs end A”LlCi“'nuS) are comsingled thereby precluding
eccurmlation i r conirol and conparison of expenditures to the related
authorized task orior buigats,

3. Financisl statexents end year end trial balances are not prepared,

4, Dillinzs to A.I.D. erc from a voucher register rather than from the
gereral ledger and could result in cost duplications cnd cmicsions.



'Correcfive action for compliance should be iniltlated without delay.

It 1a rcqucsued that you review the findinns of the auﬁit and provide
re with your comuonis within 32 days of the dote of this letter. Upon
receint znd roview of any comeents that you mny pubnrit, I will teke

tie opnreprinie follouw-up action or: Lan& b 404 in orler to esccomplish
- sebtlemenl of this matler.

Your cooperation in expoditing this matter is eppreclated.

Sincoryely

yours,

8 ) R. f‘.'C'.’in
Controciing Officer
Lareca {or Africa
Attechuents: &/s Computations checked and report
proofread by '

Clearances:
AG/AUD/EAD: BRAbshire

cec?
AG/AUD, Files
C/FRD/VEB, JJLaCamera

W



Al

o’

' DEPARTMENT OF STATE

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20523

JAN 4 %74

Mr. Valfoulaye Diallo

International Director

Opportunities Iadustrialization
Centers, International

240 West Tulpehocken Street

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19144

Subject: Task Order Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4, Basic Agreement No, AID/afr-653
‘ (Regional) _ -
Dear Mr, Diallo: '

The Office of Audit, Auditor General, has performed an audit of your
books and records relating to costs reimbursed under the referenced
Tack Orders. The Audit covered the period from July 1, 1671, through
December 31, 1972, '

As a result of the examination of reimbursed costs ($1,696,946.00)
during the period under review, the Contracting Officer is of the
opinion that $32,758.09 should be disallowed and $524,315.15 should
be suspended pencing your revicw/reouctal. Detaile of the above
amounts are shown on the attachments to thig ietter. Those items
marked in red with an “R" placed next to them have been reinstated
(alloved) and do not require a response.

Please review the above findings and provide me with your comnents

~within 30 days of the date of this letter. Within 30 days of your
reply we should meet to resolve any issues still outstanding.

Thank you, and my best.

Sincerely yours,

N. A. Caticchio

Contracting Officer

Reglonal Oporations Division, Africa
Office of Contract Management

Attachments: as stated



EYh.bit A

Opportunities I'xdu.,trialization Centr Intern..tional. Inc..
Contract No. AID/ef =653
Summery of Cont+~ect Costs ené iudit Adjustments .
July 1, 1671 throuzh Docemjer 31, 1972

Schedule Ro. Task i ' Acccp’ted.‘ . RN ) Current Aundis : A

deyted

. end . Order . . Costs . Reimbursed ~ -pudit Adjustrents: “Accepted . Coste |
Tesk Order .- Budget 111 . __Costs .. Disallowances Sucmensicns _Cosis A2/731472
15,733.97 =,7/7.7¥ 329, ¥27.57 c.vscvcﬂ::t?-*i’i;

1 $ 929,077.00  $294,232.67 $ LLS5,937.25 . § 73503552 $'S0.075:F8 3§ Fq9%=SE$ i Ismd
. ' - Y 14¢.03 : . 335 G6L.3% 53‘?'5‘7_
2 1,054,451.00  203,104.76 501,706.45 22, 4265  161,55L.04 £E5.0a ke e
3 ' _ 7, 95979 . : . 297 0%3.5¢
3 1,003,258.00 195,56k4.67 ST4,T5T. T £9,040-86  278,715.11 £85,3101-72
. 5,5/9.05 11¢,132.9)
i . 183,256.00 - 17k,5L5.18 $3519:05 7 52.288.22 e eriCn
Totel $3.170,042.00 $692,902.10 $1,696.946.50 $ 331507 a—afy $Ro.‘2—-=-v-°-ﬂ 83 oo l=g. 00 $ ok 3s

" F 3375707 4'5av,-3/ 15 F] 720, ¢15-3¢ & y/



Personnel Cost

*Consultant Fees

Travel and Transportaxion'

Equiprent

Ei?a.luation .

Other Direct Costs

Total .

=.

. : RS R AN
Opportunities Industrialization Cenjer, Internaotionaly Inec.
.. Contract No. AID/afr-653, Task Oyier No. 1 (Regional) -

‘Summery of Contract Costs and 'fudit Adjustments :

| $165,67%.28 $292,216.75

July 1, 1971 through Deccmber 31, 1972
. ‘ '

Current Period

Schedule Zo. 1
Pege 1of L

O —— K

Accepted |

Accepted L
Costs Reimbursed fudit Adjustments Accerted -
T/3/72 - Costs Disallcwances Suspensions

(57, 903.00] R .
$66,8¢=.00 1/ $ . -=

Costs "
- _Costs a2/33/52_ ©
J233,236.75 F4YE, 741.03
+.$2855333+F5 " $352569%03

—  5,718.06 5,76.06 2/ - — . _
34,k20.36  L5,L58.01 (2:¢.00) 3/ - 45,693.01 §0,213.37
113,632.23 .8,57h.57 (2,3ct.c0) b/ .10,882.51 6/. - 13'632'23 E
53,247.80 74.701.87 - 2.9¢ ¢.85 5_/ " '20_,835.?1 §_/ _g ‘80783 ok 2hsEr

$3+6=AR
#,5,133. 91

$294,232.67 $LL5,937.26

$50.075.78

L ~
P REINSTRT? €D
|

- 7399,888.57 oy, (1%

G D79 00

-




Schedule ¥o, 1 :
Page 2 of &

e
Explanatory Nocves:

)Y Repreécnts costs, as, follows:

it 8. Represans excess salary cost which resulted from the Contractor

" .7 paying new employeces more than 105 per cent of their high ycars

. _salary earned in the preceeding three years, Adjustment by em-
ployvece is as follows: . T ?

. Nancy .Brown" _ L 8 7;296.06'

.John .Carstarphen . . 2,725,00
o J. ‘Carter L P 2,706.00
- V. Diallo " ST . 23,271.00
F. Palmer - Soe 1,215,000 . - -
He Murphy © -0 - T T 3,692,00 o
I, Johnson _ 4,619,00 , ; L }
. 0. Craig ' - - _ - 12,379.00 . - . - § 57,903,000 "
: b. Salariésipaid to unauthorlzed enplovees.. o ' U 8,980.C9
P Boio8 T S PR Sy Yot o)
) T T TTZo T .. : LT o
waf Rnp‘esnﬁtsicosf s, as foIlowS' } ' L - .-

a, Consult"wt fCCo that have not been approved as required by ' . ' o
. A*txcle VIIL; A, 5 of the Baolc A Tcement, S L L% 5,493.06
3 - . .._\‘ - 7 [Nan . - .

b. Rec1a551f1ca;101 of cost’ to travel : . ) . 225,00
Lo s R L e T
} ¢ Tofal A ) ' : : $§ 5,718,048
' 'E< B : . ‘ ~

3/ chrcsrnt rec13551f1cauxon of costs from consultant fccsL

*j Represents:a;r@classification of*costs from other dircct cqsts.

- - = IR



~arncdu1c Yo. 1

Pagc 3 nf &
Egplanatbrv Notes (confinuedl: . ) 7*"“?r_ -
éjf.Rebreéénts'cbsts;.as followss : . o . '., N
a8, Reclassification or cost to equipment'(A51875) L $ . 2,308.C
be. Busiﬂ;ss cards . whlch are not allewable under sub- : & ’ : U
part 1 15;205-1 of the Federal Procurcment Rcoulaglﬁﬂs (651628) ) 196.5.

“e I '-.

8. The publication, "Church Investments'

c. Book - Buy Se]l dcrﬂe - How to Do it, pub}lshcd by
- Prentice Hall, Aocs not appear to LclaLc to the interhaticnal

- pro"ram (A51610) " e - L e . ' 21,5
- d. “Altcrnalees to Despair" written by- Dr. Sullivan is not - j |
sPeclflcally appllcablg to Lhc contract (A51624) o R - 297.0:-

et T L e e A —————— e .~ i,

e, Voucher—numbers 551655 and A51656, which contaln no vendor's _
invbices or receiving reports, are not adequately supported, .. [ ___ . 32,17

£. Vchher number A51660 do=s ﬂoL lndlcate what ﬂ;terluls s_vere

pun.v..uabt:u oL Icu:J.\'tu, thiereiore, 1t 1s not aaeqm.tcly
CrtrmnmAant-ad A ) P ___zf‘oc'-

—————— e — A su—

b e———- . —_— .
- - . . — ——
T: -~

', does not relate to

the 1ntcrnat10na] program. . . N . 12,00

h. . Telephone dLrectorv acvertising which is not a110”ab1e under .
subpart 1-15,205-1 of the Federal-Procurement Regulations, o * 7700
Total B S —$__2,968,80

The Contractor has not es tabllshcd the property control
.systen requived by the cointract'sremeral provisions,

Thercfore, -cost should be suspended uitil the required
system has been estabiished aud equipment procured .
with Covernimient fuads has been accomnteéd for in.a . PR .

. saltisfactory mamer.




.
-

I 1IN (1Y qmu.- Ry L)

Tape & of 4

" Explanatory Notes (continued):

Represents funds paid to Concwnity Sciences, Inc.
. 8 fixed price subcentrzéc which has not been
_by -the Contracting Officer as required by-the contract.

_under -
approved

However, we noted that the program office has accepted this
subcontractor aad requested that the Contracting Officer .

: 9

Co

.’

~Investment Associztion,

" submit thie formal approval required.by the contract,

. . . - . s

* Represcnts costs,as follows: A T PR

Toll telephdne calls to London, Latin Arerica and various
points in the United States which were net supported with
information as to tha purpose of the calls.,

Rent depesit should be reflected on the books, as an
assel insrtead nf an evnenca,

A ——

it wac noced that 5 of the 10 members of OICI's hoard

of directors are ascsociated with the lecsor (Zion
Inc./Zion YNor Profit Charitable
Trust). Fending a drterﬂinatLOW by A,I,D, as to whether
0ICI and tue les«or are under ceormon control, all

- rernital- cbaroes for 240 W. Tulpehocken should be suspended.

1f it is decermined that there is common control, only the
cost of ownership dgscribed in Federal Procuremeﬁt Regulation
1- 15 205-30(g) snouLd be allowed, ,

Tota}’




. -
o’ . . - -

. e - - - - n . . T
. . [ Y . . . . . .
. . . . )
£ . " . v <, N . . . . )
, | ]
R . e e . . S UVISUR SR, . . .
. . ' ’ . - . .
' ' L , :
L) . . l . |
. AY
.

, o / AR . Séheaule No. 2
| . J Page 1 of 3
. i
) P ‘ X - : _— ' : : a.
° . . . . -.gx...:" . ) .
’ Opportunities Industrielization Cent:- l‘:ternationa.l,é‘inc'. - -
: | Contract No. AID/afr-653, Task Ori:r No. 2 (Ghana) :
' i Summary of Contract Costs and Aulit Adjustments
; o . Jily 1, 1971 through Decembec 31, 1972
Accepted ' Current Period . ' . Accepted
Costs Reimbursed Audit Adjustrnents 2 Accepted Costs
T/1/71  Costs Disallyrances Suspensions Costs 12/31/72
o Do . 7204, 3J7 AR #4273, 37912
Personnel Costs $ 68,127.90 $2614,005.48 $12,955.3% 1/R $ 49,758.26 5/ $2C3200~50 §2¢95k5+S0 -
‘Allowances ' - 35,796.25 105,476.T2 - | 65,904.16 6 . 39,572.56 75,363.€1 -
Travel and Trensportation  22,980.78  37,972.68 8u6.03 2/ %4,165.00 S/ 32,961.65 55’%;5‘L%§. )
" ) ' . , 33' -
Emipment and Commodities 28,137.55 33,90L.75° . 5,325.16 3/ 28,579.59 &/ ,5'_335'16 £85137+55

Participent Costs 15,611.03  2,135.00 9C0.00 L/ — 123500 16,883

Sther Direct Costs: 32.451.25 ' 58.211.82 - 2,h(0.00 4/ . _13,187.03_5/ - 52,624,.79 75,675.8% -

Totel $203.104.76 $501.706.45  $ao-kis.sr - $161,50h.0h &3z 68500

= maa -~

W TGS 3SR
1703 =T -.6335 96C. 39 9539, 0797 /Y
. ‘I b . -
. _ g | | ‘
‘ . R- RewsTaréEr _ i

" . ..' y




Explanatory Notes:

1/ Reprcscnts costs, as follox

* Excess salary cost which re5u1tod from the Contractor
paying new employees more than 110 percent of their
high years salary earned in the preceeding- three years.
Adjustmcnt by enployec is as follows-

E. Lowber - ". $‘ 896.09
BO N Dlaye - 2,887.22
. 8,.Smith v . 5,820.34,
J. Taylor 24357.67
Total SLL,.9_5_5_3_2'

: Recontractx..D n

bonus paxd to S Smlth not. authorlzed
by the contract. . : . )

Total

2/ .chresen:s costs, as follows:

 Schedule o,

$ 11,955,
- 1,000

12,955

\_,..,:_.‘.? — o~ —_ - _ \ -\ ~\ - ¥ -
at Teénm porurv quarters pald to parth1pant s while .they were '
= Hrian international- travel —eraeme Losecter quziizs CCZ40 T
, mwAd ONELOY T - -, - = s : - -
e R < ? oU.
L U o T 4 R S TR Y [ (] - - -Au L b A -
b.Z Insvrance on shipment of automobiles, household effects
»‘J'gng other goods which was not aoproved by the Con;racting
¢ Officer as reauired by clause 33(b) of the contract's e
‘2 General Provisions, . 766,
[l PO ] «— V- ~ N R )
NS &= tee Y 2 S R - - . -
,E T S Total . C ' '.'.\. \L (-' : . r_ - ._:;, §- 846,
£EE T - S o '
3/ Rep resents costs) as’ folI0ws~ I =T
The: FKC7K?R ¢n RCport of ﬁuéit Yo. 73-045 dabcd Fobruary e
2871973 feported locating a sccond vehicle in Ghana, Neither the
~ Misgion-nor the OICI fiecld office-had any records showing '
prt@r'ATﬁ‘apnro\nl The TO did nog'adthoxlze the purchase
.of This sccond vehicle, therefore, a11 costs-related thcreto
are’ dxsallowed, as follows- -
a. ;One 1972 Chevrolet suburban with cnd gate, $ . 3,959,¢
. b, Freight and handling charges for dcllvcry of the
.Chevrolet to Accra, Chana. 1,245,1
¢. Marine and war {nsurance. ) 120.¢

Tota}

§ a25; V-

.———.—.-—J__.



" chedule Yo, 2

‘ o . :i’ R iy
. . " o Page 3 of 3
- Explanatorv Notes (continuéﬂ): .

. o
- Lo}

\ . :
4/ Réprcscnts training costs paid to the 0.1.C.I, private
“account which has not becen approvad by the Contracting
" Officér. The auditor was not able to determine exactly
«- . . . what costs were incurred that would justify these =~
’ ' payments, : ) . . S

5/ Represents funds transferred to Ghana for local currénc&h
expense, The Q0ICI Central office had %nadcquatc records
- to account for these costs, ol R

6/ Repraesents costs,as follows:

o . e [,

a. Funds transferred to Chana for local currency costs,

s 4 23,527,

“‘ * . o - - 3 ) "
i; b, Other equirnment not adequately accounted for by R R
. " * records at the Tontractor's liome Office, ,052.
_ - —_ —— Z ~SNSEe O . ——— . iy —————— T e e e
Yers: $ - os.tT0
- - - L -
e 8 P L] -_‘ O S————— ——t—
z e ©n o shin- : ' i
: S TeRr cooa 4 -
N : ' )
== et = - R ; g . e
“ml Brevision:
- '.. . -
’ ‘. . Lnve * A —ee— e
' = o o T
Sl — . .
~ -7 e i - -
a¢ - . TTEE - - ‘ -
& - - - - -
A N g et . — )
i - .
° . . 1]
! = var o insu * ‘ . - i
I . . . b - b d———————a -
¢ g crel - . ot T e
; .
i ) .
‘ ' L - . PR R w b T Meen T U et -




o e —— B » ety

Persofmel Costs

Allowances

Trevel and Tra.nspo'rtation‘

équipment and Commodities

Pa*-ticipa.'xt. Costs
I.oco.l Trei mnb Facility
Other.Direct Costs

Total

s Scheau.e ot j

Page 1 of 4
Opportunities Industrislization Cen:er In‘ternatlonel,- Iné. ' _—
Contrget No. AID/afr-653, Task O:der No. 3 (Nigeria) :
Summary of Contract Costs end Audit Adjustments
«July 1., 1971 through Deceitber 31, 1972 '
Accepted Curr:nt _Audit : Accerted
Costs Recimbursed Judit _Adjustments Accepted Costs
TA/TL Costs . Disanllowances = Suspensions ~ _Costs 12/3'I /72
. R et ‘ #177,956./9 #25¢,229.27
$ 78,273.09 $225,597.18  $21,9%1.78 1/ $ u7,6L1.00 §/ S . $23kalig
21,439.27  152,929.kk 2,8:9.67 2/  116,892.52 8/  33,147.25  S%,588.52
25,542.89  35,039.77 1,815.50 3/ 11,161.55 8/  22,003.72  4T,518.61
38,173.79 . 26,009.k9  (2,450.00) b/  28,499.49 9/ - 38,173.79
12,823.57 1,810.64 6:0.00 S/ - — _ 1.210.6& '1_.1;,033;.2
- 46,561.50 6:1.50 6/  45,960.00 8/ — -
19.312.06 _ 86.809.69 B,b33.43 7/, 28.560.55 8/ 53.765.71 _73.077.77
$105,564.67 $574,TST.TL * $2939%0x0% © $278,715.11 $0863parga  SMELiLoo.
o e 959. /0 $228,053.50 ¥423,648.17

R- Re u).srﬁzr.e—o

| \ —

‘ .




R 4 bt

Vet o s o adon -
.

o—

B
Jg
5

T
!

Explanatory Notes:

;/ Pepresents costs, as follows.

Total

&. Excess salary cost which resulted from the

Contractor paying new erpleyees more than 110
percent of their high yesrs salary earned in
Adjustrent by em-

the preceeding three years.
ployee, is as follows:

:G; Bessex . $

346.78
W. Kirk 4,111.78
" C. Montgomery },956.18 -
K. Scott’ 6,607.96 .
D. Levis 4,959.08

Totel ' $20,981.78

b. Recontracting bonus paid to K.- Scott, but

not authorized by the contract.

I Y
tprranye ¢

_$20,971.78

1,000.C0

' Schedule ﬁo;

Pege 2 of

——— - - - —

2/ Represents ccsts, as.follows:

o -
-

o,

A, -

a. Post-allcvance end oversees dif
erroneously paid to Hrs. S. Lexle, wlfe of

‘D. Levis.

b. Housing ellowance 1rcurred in August
1971 but not b*lxed to A.I.D.

¢. Querters allowance incurred in Decéh:
ber ‘1971, but not billed to A.I.D.

éotal

Represents costs, as follows::

@. Return travel of the Pecopples fanmily
which ves charged to the ewn]oyeo us . .

" $1,724.00 and to A.I.D. as $1,77h.50.

The employece, lr. G. Peopples, did not

- complete his overseas tour of duty.

ib. Diffetence between paymﬂnt tn V. anzs

and emount billed to A.I.D. for August 1971
-- expenses,

Total , ' .

ferential

$21,981.78

$ 2,976.67

%13 EE——

(75.00)

'(12.00),

$ 2.889.67

- Prrm———

+$..2,77h.50




"

: y Represents costs, 83 follows:

T/ Reprec

oplanatory ot

es con*inued:.

P

8. Reclassificaticn from other
direct costs.

b. Reclessification from local
‘training faczllty.

. Totel' . S

PRV Py

5/ ‘Represents treining costs paid to the

- 0.I.C.I. privete azccount which has rot

been epproved by the Contracting O0<fi-

. cer,

mine exactly whet costs were incurred
that wculd jLEtlfy uhese peyrerts.

. —o e u--‘u--v--_v_

N
-

ﬂ-_.—-——.«‘— manVanmd &L Andd aAn p\@ maadn ‘-fu

An-r- AP ad Sl e WA - e W wes e W w - =

ke

equirment 2na ccmmccities.

P —50:--»

LI

nre=z [
N

ents costs, &as follows'

- o N - —rrr v e -

[ e e e e T L

a.--Householad: Sh;tueut 1ncnrred in

Decenber- 1971, but not bi.led to A.I.D.

b. Insurance on sh:pment of automobiles,

- houcsebold-eff
ves not apprcved bty the Coniractirg
cer as-requirea by Clause 33(b) of the
con‘ract' Gereral Provicsions.

ects_and other goods which

c. 'ReciaSSifi
""l"‘

tion of ccsts to equip-
tie S

d. Duplicate tillirng to A.I.D. of
Panalpina ¥ rld Transport file (invoice)
-number 55]8 5

P frvl:*t-.'n?f

The euditer was not eble to deter-"

0ffi- L S

Schedule No. :?
. . JPere3d of 4v

(2,490.00) —_— :
. ‘

———

Y S

- 3 s S W
’ . R ]

$_(319058)

e e—,

1,888.50 ' . |

. 268,05

Nasmse



Schedule No. 3
Pege U of 4

"Explanctory Notes continued:

|
1/ . e.. Shiprent on Lufthansa which is - SR
. not a United States fleg cerrier. ) :
This shirment was not euthorized S -
by the contract. . $ 377.00
. L . L ; . !
" f£. Training ccsts vaid to 0.I.CI. :
private acccunt which has not been
epproved by the Corntrecting Officer. .
* The euditor wac not zble to deter- ‘
_mine exactly whet costs were in-

curred thet would Justify these

’.
S

paynents. _ _ 1;500.00 _ .
" fotal - | . '$ 118313

hd N

-

—— e - mee— - - - - —
- ar—— ————

——

"8/ Represents funés transferred to Nigeria

Poee VanrV acceaccmmrcs mcrmammea M N T N T °

OWE AW lra e e was P A T R ) o W timtaa

Home Office dié not have adequate ‘recoréds
to account for these funds.

9/ Represents costs, as follows:
T e - | C 3
‘a. TFunds transferred to Nigeria for L :
docal currency expense. "~ $ 3,125.60 .
‘b. Other equipment not adequetely | W
@accounted for ty the Contractor.
The property conirol system re-
quireéd By the contirect has not been
. established. A 25,373.89

. Total R $28,199 .15



*

Opportunities Industrialization Centecr International, Tre.
Contract No. AID/afr-653, Task Order Ko. U (Ethiopie end Kenya)

i Sunmary of Contract Costs and Audit Adjustments
' July 1, 1971 throuzn Decermber 31, 1072

‘. .
!

. . .
[T . - . . . . v
! v ' ‘

Schedule No. &
Page 1 of 2-

Accepted

R- REINSTATED
Explenetory ¥otes: : ]

1/ Represents recontracting bonus pald to W. Clarkv
but not authorized by the contract.

'gj Repr°sents a2 supplimentery post allowance not
authorized by the contreact.

3/ Rep'reslentc r't urn travel c¢f E£. Jones which was -

- - charged to the explcyee and to A.I.D. The en-
ployee, E. Jones, did not complete his overseas =~
tour of dut}.

" a. Voucher number D015 dated October 26, 1972,
is supported with en office memorandunm which
indicates that documents cupporting the expense
will arrive shortly. The Contrecctor's account-~
ing staff was able to prcduce support for only
'$l7.00 of the $300.00 billed to A.I.D. end the

Reimdbursed _ - Audit 'Adjustments
Costs "~ Disallcwences Susvensicrs costs
. L E V) A83,634.6:
Personnel Costs $ 96,146.c6 $ 1,000,001/ $12,511.k6 2/ $-82562L |
" Allowances 23,799.64 2,608.05 2/ 17.8h7.7'9_ 5/ 3,3b2¢’
Travel and Trensportation 35,703.50 528.00 3/ 10,988.69- 3/  24,186.%
Other Direct Costs 18,895.93 2,383.00 _h_) 10,9%0.28 5/ -___5.572.7
Total $17h,5u5.18 ~ §6-530-55 -~ $52,288.22 $135wsT
| §5,519.05 ¥116,737.4,

auditor considers the difference an advance. ~ $ 283.00

b. Training costs psid to 0.I.C.I. private -
*_oceounl vhich hag noct tLeon epproved by the

Contractirg Cfficcer. ‘he auditor was not able

to detenmaine cyuctly what conis were incurred

that would Justity t“coc paynenta, _ 2,100.00
© Totul , S $ 2,3533.00




Explanatoré Notes continued:

3/

Represents .funds transferred to Ethiopia and
Kenye for locel currency exvense. The 0.I.CI.
Fome Office &4 not heve adequete records to .

- account for these funds,

Schedule Nc. b
Pege 2 of 2'7«






